



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 963/2025

Between:

1.M/S.SRI VENKATESWARA CONSTRUCTIONS, REP.BY ITS
MANAGING PARTNER,D.SRINIVASULA REDDY S/O.SUBBA
REDDY, AGE- 32 YEARS,R/O.9-4-140, BOVILLAVARIPAILI
VILLAGE,BADVEL MANDAL, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA
PRADESH.

...PETITIONER

AND

1.SRL C N DEEVAN REDDY IRPS, MANAGING DIRECTOR, THE
ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND WELFARE
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, D.NO.7-
96,SRI SAI FORTUNE HEIGHTS, VADDESWARAM.TADEPALLI,
GUNTUR DISTRICT,ANDHRA PRADESH.

2.SRI DR NARAYANA BHARATH GUPTA IAS, THE SPECIAL
COMMISSIONER OF COLLEGE EDUCATION 1ST FLOOR,A.N.R
TOWERS,PRASADAMPADU, VIJAYAWADA, ANDHRA PRADESH.

3.SRI GURIVI REDDY, THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER STATE OF
ANDHRA PRADESH EDUCATION AND WELFARE
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,KADAPA
DIVISION, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT,ANDHRA PRADESH.

4.SRI M RAMANAIAH, THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, STATE OF
ANDHRA PRADESH, EDUCATION AND WELFARE
INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, KADAPA
DIVISION, YSR KADAPA DISTRICT, ANDHRA PRADESH. R 4 IS

IMPLEADED AS PER COURT ORDER DATED 12.11.2025, VIDE IA NO-1/2025 IN CC NO-963 OF 2025

...CONTEMNOR(S):

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to may be pleased to punish the respondents under Sec.10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act for willfully and deliberately flouted the orders dt.20-07-2024 passed in W.P.No.5975/2024 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners to implead respondent Sri M.Ramanaiah Executive Engineer State of Andhra Pradesh Education and Welfare Infrastructure Development Corporation, Kadapa Division, YSR Kadapa District, Andhra Pradesh., as Party Respondent No 4 in C.C.No.963/2025 as well as interlocutory applications and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.D KODANDARAMI REDDY

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.V CH NAIDU

2.RAMA CHANDRA RAO GURRAM

The Court made the following:

THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 963/2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 20.07.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5975 of 2024.

When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondents have complied with the orders dated 20.07.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5975 of 2024, and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. No order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

23.04.2026

TPS

58

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 963/2025

23.04.2026

TPS